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GENERAL NOTES: 7 = p g9 9
THE FOLLOWING TECHNICAL CODES fa) E - ] g % ; g
SHALL APPLY: 7Rl 5 O%m AEG 5
2014 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, £in it O Z.089 dz = &b g
PLUMBING , MECHANFCAL, FUEL GAS, a ;g‘d ] @ % = é £ 2 =) §§ g8 2
COMMENTS ENERGYF F:FF[CIENC}’, ACCESSIBILITY, < ] E 7 @ o z ® 3 = 2 5 - E
AND NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODES L8E OBREER 29 Es s8¢
1. ALL BATHROOM AND BEDROOM DOORS TO BE 34" WIDE X 80" HIGH NEC 2011 E%g ?ﬁ‘g %g = E E = a g: §§§ H
2. BUILDING TYPE TO BE 5B ROEELY wgag &5 35 2573
4. INTERIOR FLAME / SMOKE DEVELOPMENT CLASSIFICATION FOR INTERIOR 1.8 GALLONS O ZEEES 4 E 2 : E 33 24
FINISHES IS CLASS - C PER TABLE 883:3< 3 19,6 2. WALL MOUNT WATER CLOSET VOLUME __ E%-g 27 \ 4
‘ 3.5 GALLONS N RN 1
FIRE PREVENTION CODE O RATE L L (
1. THIS BUILDING IS LIGHT WEIGHT TRUSS CONSTRUCTION AND IS CURRENTLY PUBLIC FACILITIES ~ 05GPM, % gapg E el - 8.
PRIVATE FACILITIES 2.2 GP.M. =4 £ ~fsrig
IN COMPLIANCE WITH S8 666,222 SHOWER HEADS 56 6P M 5 é == 8 k" gig%
2. THIS BUILDINGIS N COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE FIFTH EDITION s E;G O =1 TR
3. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 9.6.2.10 AND SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED VTR LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE g 2R % é o ? ".‘ g 2R
4. BUILDING IS PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED , SUPERVISED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM. o "NGE DUE TO JOBSITE E g CEESES 2 THHR
5. FIRE SEPERATION RATING FOR THE BLOCK WALL IS 2 HOUR, (U205) FRAME WALL IS 1 HOUR (U338 ) THE FOLLOWING SHALL COMPLY RS Y g: e CE- 'é g
6. NO APARTMENT EXCEEDS THE MAX. 3000 SQUARE FEET REQUIREMENT FOR DRAFTSTOPS,EACH UNIT IS WITH THE 2014 FBC. g a g <z % EE = E g g 3,5
SEPERATED BY A ONE HOUR FIREWALL (U338) IN THE ATTIC O PORCHES AND BALGONIES ¢l 5.8 0EZ g & <Bpist
[ HANDRAILS E a@a g égg i ;
() GUARDRAILS z %g g § BEE5O 5
O STAIRS g & o B Qéé&é 5 r
O CHIMNEY & FIREPLACE e Q ELEE
O EGRESS WINDOWS B 750 Gt
g < o AGImEZ B D
4. ALL OPENINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH z SEZaug o
2014 FBC WIND LOADS AS STATED : (HE<AP ﬁ
BELOW, ATTACHMENTS OF WINDOWS, 5 &)
DOORS, SLIDING GLASS DOORS v
AND O.H. GARAGE DOORS ARE DELEGATED @ -
THE MANUFACTURER OF THESE ITEMS. THE vl M e
MANUFACTURER OF THESE ITEMS e = 8
SHALL SUBMIT ATTACHMENTS TO ENGINEER Qf:
OF RECCRD FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. NH: =
SEE ATTACHED SPECIFICATION SHEETS FOR @] E &3]
MANUFACTURERS DESIGN CRITERIA AND vl P 4
INSTALLATION METHODS FOR WINDOWS, ul: : NOTIGE e
DOORS, SLIDING GLASS DOORS, OVERHEAD R < At SORK SHALL GO lﬂ"‘\ NI & J
GARAGE DOORS, AND ROOFING. zi i ‘Tl— NG CODES, FLOTIMA CUEL O\
. ALL DOORS INTERIOR & EXTERIOR ARE PREVAILIN NIGAL, PLU MBING \
8' 0" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED CODE, MECHA LU ARD LEC [ =
ALL SHOWER ENCLOSURES TO BE AL ISR g <
TEMPERED GLASS HOR &
. ALL WINDOWS WITHIN 24" OF DOORS INDEX OF DRAWINGS z @ S
(INTERIOR & EXTERIOR) AND WITHIN a E- -]
18" OFF FLR TO BE TEMPERED GLASS. o
SHEET  TITLE an E SO
S|
S | COVER SHEET Q& HEEY
St | STRUCTURAL ENGINEER NOTES
$2 | STRUCTURAL ENGINEER NOTES é s )
§3 | STRUCTURAL ENGINEER NOTES
S4 | WIND LOAD DESIGN DATA =% B "
B1 | BUILDING H FLOOR PLAN d ﬂ g%
B2 | BUILDING H ELEVATION = S B
NOTICE TO SUBCONTRACTORS : NOTICE TO BUILDER WINDOW INSTALLATION NOTES: B3 | BUILDING H FOUNDATION = T
1 FOUNDATION PLAN vt 88
2 FLOORsiI’(J).r?N EAOJES - BS
DUE TO SPACE LIMITATIONS IN THIS 11"X 17" PLAN IT IS THE INTENT OF THIS DESIGNER THAT 3 g%’ég“m EEEVATIONS = ﬁ E gg%
FORMAT, AND TO ELIMINATE CLUTTER AND TEXT THESE PLANS ARE ACCURATE AND ARE - £
READABILITY ISSUES , SOME DETAILS AND NOTATIONS CLEAR ENOUGH FOR THE LIGENSED pROFEssiona. [ ABEOWS MUST BE FASTENEB IO TRUCTURm eeers |0 | RGRETIGR RISERS _,E} A £ 558
MAY OR MAY NOT BE LOGATED ON THE SAME. SHEETS AT ST T SoveTt o s o |, WTEDOVIESEDRAINGS, | oh | TRUSS PLAN 7 )
OR IN THE SAME LOCATIONS AS PROVIDED FOR BY OR NEEDS CLARIFICATION..STOP..AND CALL " SHUTTERS OR PANELS ARE NOT REQUIRED 7 ELECTRICAL PLAN
OTHER CONTRACTORS OR ARCHITECTS. THE DESIGNER LISTED IN THIS TITLE PAGE. IT 3. ROOF WALLS AND WINDOW FASTENINGS MUST BE 8 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS m r
IT WOULD BE IN YOUR BEST INTREST TO REVIEW THESE IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LICENSED " ENGINEERED AND SPECIFIED FOR CUMULATIVE INTERNAL 9 | CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
PLANS AND LOCATE THE APPROPORIATE INFORMATION R A T NS TRUCTING THIS s PRESSURE AND EXTERNAL NEGATIVE ( SUCTION ) PRESSURES 12 gg:gﬁ:: z‘:éhﬁg?sl?:ﬁ_ s E
REQUIRED TO COMPLETE YOUR SPECIFIC PORTION OF BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS AND ANY AND s [ CCORDING T2 ZAREAS AS NOTED IN THE DESIGN 1> | ACCESSIEILITY REQUIREMENTS a
THE JOB BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. BEFORE ARY WORK IS DONE. 13 ACOESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS &
: 14

ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS




STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DESIGN NOTES

ADMINISTRATIVE

1. THE ENGINEERING FIRM FOR THIS STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS

ALLEN ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTICN SERVICES,INC.

HEREIN REFERRED TO AS " AECSOR"A.ECS™

2. THE ENGINEER FOR THIS STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS

RICHARD E. ALLEN, PE. HEREIN REFERRED TO AS "STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER".

3. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DESIGN NOTES ARE PART OF

THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND ARE TO BE TAKEN AS TYFICAL
REQUIREMENTS UNLESS NOTED QTHERWISE, "UNO",IN THE
STRUCTURAL PLANS AND STRUCTURAL DETAIES.

4, THE DESEGN SHOWN IN THESE PLANS CONFORM TO THE
STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS OF THE CHAPTER 16 OF THE FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE,

5. THE PURPCSE OF THESE PLANS 18 TO OBTAIN A BUILDING

PERMIT AND FOR SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION OF THE DESIGN

AS SHOWN. THESE PLANS ARE TO BE CONSIDERED VOID IF WORK.
COMMENCES PRIOR TO A PERMIT BEING 1SSUED, A CHANGE IN

THE BUILDING CODE OCCURES PRIOR TO THE PLANS BEING
SUBMITTED FOR PERMIT OR AFTER SIX MONTHS OF THE DATE

THAT THESE PLANS ARE SIGNEI} AND SEALED WITHOUT BEING
SUBMITTED FOR PERMITTING, WHICHEVER QCCURES FIRST. ONCE
A BUILDING PERMIT HAS BEEN ISSUED BASED ON THESE PLANS,
THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT IS NOT AUTHORIZED TOQ REISSUE OR
TRANSFER BUILDING PERMITS WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
6. CONSTRUCTION BASED ON THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS TO BE
DONE AS SHOWN IN THE PLANS WITHOUT DEVIATION,CHANGE
OR OMISSION WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. IF ADDITIONAL DETALL INFORMATION, OR EXPLANATION
IS NEEDED, IT IS TO BE OBTAINED FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 18 NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ADDITIONAL
PARTS OF THESE PLANS INCLUDING PROVISIONS AS STATED IN ITEM 4.

7. IT IS IMPORTANT TO UNDERSTAND THAT

STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE ARE
COMPLICATED AND THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED TO BE USED BY
AN EXPERIENCED BUILDING CONTRACTOR. PROPERTY OWNERS
OBTAINING OWNER-BUILDER PERMITS ARE PROCEEDING AT
THEIR OWN RISK. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS BY PROPERTY
OWNERS OR THEIR AGENTS AS A RESULT OF ANY
MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE PLANS THE OTHERWISE WOULD

BE UNDERSTOOD BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR.

8. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
CONSTRUCTION MEANS , METHODS, AND SCHEDULE,

8. THE STRUCTURAL PLANS AND ANY RELEVANT DESIGN
DOCUMENTS PRODUCED UNDER THE DIRECT CHARGE OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND MAY NOR BE USED BY ANY PERSON
OTHER THAN THE CONTRACTED CLIENT AND FOR ANY PURPOSE
OTHER THAN THAN THAT STATED IN ITEM 5 ABOVE WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
MOREOVER, NO OTHER ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT IS TO BE
DESIGNATED A DELEGATED ENGINEER FOR ANY PURPOSE
RELATED TO THESE STRUCTURAL PLANS OR CONSTRUCTICN
BASED ON THESE PLANS PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION OR OCCUPANCY WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

DESIGN CRITERIA

10. LOAD COMBINATIONS : THIS DESIGN IS BASED ON AN

* ALLOWABLE -STRESS ™ FORMULATION RELYING ON THE LOAD
COMBINATIONS DEFINED IN FBC 2014 SECTION 1605.3.1 OR
SECTION 1605.3.2 WHERE OMEGA EQUALS 1.3

11. FOUNDATION LOADS: SEE NOTES ON " SITE CONBITIONS,
SOILS, AND FOUNDATIONS™,

12. N/A

13. INFORMATION CONTAINED ON A PLAN SHEET

WHERE HIS SIGNATURE AND SEAL APPEAR, THAT DOES

NOT PERTAIN TO THE RELEVANT STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS

AS STATED IN ITEM 4, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED T0 THE
BUILDING OCCUPANCY , THE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN, IT'S
FEATURES, FINISHES (1.E., DECORATIVE STUCCO, SIDING,
ROOFING,SOFFITS, FLASHING, PAINTING, ETC ) AND THEIR
INSTALLATION, DIMENSIONS, AND ANY DESIGN OF FIRE
PROTECTION, ELECTRICAL,PLUMBING, AND MECHANICAL
COMPONENTS OR SYSTEMS.

THE ARCHITECTURAL INFORMATEON , INCLUDING DIMENSIONS
SHOWN IN THESE PLANS AND PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER.

17. NA

SITE CONDITIONS

18. SITE PLAN AND TOPOGRAFPHY

A. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT A SUVEYOR AND IS

NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SITE PLAN,ESTABLISHING REQUIRED
SET-BACKS, AND LOCATING THE BUILDING ON THE PROPERTY.

B, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER [§ NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
GRADING OF THE SITE OR ITS COMPLIANCE WITH ANY DRAINAGE
PLAN WHETHER INDIVIDUAL OR AS A PART OF A MASTER
DRAINAGE PLAN.

C. THE FOUNDATION DESIGN 15 BASED ON THESE PRESUMED
CONDITIONS INCLUDING THAT DIFFERENTIAL SETTLING DOES
NOT EXCEED THE SAFE LIMITS OF THE FOUNDATION DESIGN

( INCLUDING STEMWALLS AND MASONRY ABOVE GRADE WALLS)
AS STATED IN ITEM 19 BELOW. .

D. IT IS IMPORTANT TO KNOW THAT THE FOUNDATION DESIGN
BASED ON A PRESUMED ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY
OF 2,000 PSE RELIES ON LESS THAN L/504 (E.G.,0.25 INCHES OVER
19 FEET ) OF DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT. CRACKS IN MASONRY
WALLS SHOULD BE EXPECTED WHERE DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT
EXCEEDS L/150.THIS STATEMENT SHOULD BE TAKEN AS A
CAUTIONARY NOTE FOR PROCEEDING WITHOUT A SOILS ANALYSIS
AND FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATION BY A GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER FOR THE SITE.

E. COPIES OF ANY AND ALL REQUIRED COMPACTION TESTS ARE
TO BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR THEIR

RECORDS.

STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS

19. FOUNDATION, FOOTING AND GROUND FLOOR SLAB

A. THE FOUNDATION AND FOOTINGS ARE TO BEAR A MINIMUM
ON 12 INCHES BELOW GRADE AND ARE TO BE PLACED ON
UNDISTURBED SOIL OR FILL COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF
95% MODIFIED PROCTOR PURSUANT TQ ASTM D 1557 WITH
FILL LIFTS LESS THAN 12°,

COMMERCIAL

ALLLIVE LOADS PER FBC 2014 TABLE 1607.1

14. ROOF LIVE LOADS :

ALL ROOF / WOOD CONSTRUCTION TYPES ARE 30 PSF.

15. DEAD LOADS :

FLOOR WOQOD FRAME : 35 PSF FOR TILE2MARBLE FLOOR
COVERRNG, 15 PSF FOR ALL OTHERS.

ROOF WOOD FRAME : 25 PSF FOR SHINGLES, 35 PSFFOR TILE
16. WIND LOADS:

A. WIND LOADS ARE BASED ON THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS
AND DEFINITIONS OF FLORIDA BUILDING CODE

2014 EDITION ASCE-7-1¢.

B. THE COMPONENT AND CLADDING WIND PRESSURES ARE
THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR STRENGTH AND IMPACT
PROTECTION NEEDED FOR SELECTING SATISFACTORY
COMPONENTS AND CLADDING, BY OTHERS, FOR THE STRUCTURE.

ENGINEERING BY OTHERS IS PRESUMED ACCURATE AND IS RELIED
UPON BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SOLEY FOR THE PURPOSE

.. OF ACHIEVING COMPLIANCE WITH THE RELEVANT STRUCTURE

20. FOOTINGS (AND ANY ASSOCIATED MONOLITHIC FLOOR

S1.ABS ) SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF CONCRETE WITH A SPECIFIC
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 P8I, 3 TO 5 INCH SLUMP, AND
3/8" AGGREGATE SOILS.

A. IN ADDITION, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER ISNOT A CIVILOR
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AN} IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
DETERMINING THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITE FOR CONSTRUCTION,
INCLUDING 1T8 TOPOGRAPHY , DRAINAGE AND SUB-SURFACE
CONDITIONS ( INCLUDING WATER TABLE DEPTH )AND FOR
INTERPRETING GEQTECHNICAL DATA CONCERNING THE SITE.

B. IF SOIL, CONDITIONS AT THE SITE APPEAR QUESTIONABLE

AS DETERMINEP BY THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-
BUILDER , A SOILS ANALYSIS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER THAT WILL GIVE SPECIFIC
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR A FOUNDATION TYPE. IF THE BUILDING
CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-BUILDER DO NOT MAKE THAT
DETERMMNATION AND A SOILS ANALYSIS I$ NOT PERFORMED,
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL PROCEED WITH THE DESIGN
BASED ON THE PRESUMPTIONS ALLOWED BY THE FBC 2012, SEC. 1804.
C. THE DETERMINATIONS OF THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITE FOR
CONSTRUCTION ¢ INCLUDING TOPOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION )
AND THE SOIL CONDITIONS SHALL HAVE BEEN COMPLETED AND
ANY RECOMMENDATIONS RESULTING FROM THAT ANALYSIS SHALL
HAVE BEEN PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRICR TO
THE SIGNING AND SEALING OF THE STRUCTURAL PLANS.

D. IN THE ABSENCE OF GEOTECHNICAL INFORMATION , THE SiTE
1S PRESUMED TO HAVE AN ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY
OF 2000 PSF AND THE TOPOGRAPHY AS IT RELATES TO THE
STRUCTURE IS PRESUMED TO BE THAT SHOWN IN THE PLANS.

B. THE SIZE AND REQUIRED REINFORCEMENT FOR THE FOOTINGS
ARE SHOWN ON THE FOUNDATION PLAN.

THE GROUND FLOCR SLAB SHALL BE PLACED OVER A 6 MIL.
POLYETHYLENE MOISTURE RETARDER.

L. THE TRUSS SYSTEM DESIGN PROVIDED IN THIS PLAN IS FOR
THE USE OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER [N DEVELOPING THE
ACTUAL ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM DESIGN. 1T 18 NOT TO BE USED
FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE AS IT IS SUBJECT TO ENGINEERING
AND MAY BE DIFFERENT FROM THE FINAL DESIGN.

1I. MANUFACTURED FLOOR TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY

A LICENSED TRUSS COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM ENGINEER
ACTING AS A DELEGATED ENGINEER AND WORKING THROUGH A
TRUSS MANUFACTURER FOR THIS PURPOSE, THE SELECTION OF
THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER 18 HEREBY SUBORDINATED TO THE
BUILDING CONTRACTOR.

1IE. THE MANUFACTURED TRUSS DESIGN SHALL INCLUDE
SPECIFYING THE TRUSS TO TRUSS AND TRUSS TO GIRDER
CONNECTIONS ON EITHER TiE INDIVIDUAL TRUSS COMPONENT
SHEETS OR THE GIRDER TRUSS COMPONENTS SHEETS AS
APPLICABLE . A SPECIFIC HANGER MUST BE SELECTED AND
IDENTIFIED ON THE SIGNED AND SEALED COMPONENT SHEETS
FOR EACH LOCATION THAT A HANGER IS REQUIRED IN THE
TRUSS SYSTEM.

1V. THE TRUSS PLAN SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE DELEGATED
ENGINEER SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN
INTENT OF THE ORIGINAL PLAN AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO
THE " TRUSS TO UNDERLYING STRUCTURE” CONNECTIONS.
THIS PLAN MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ON THE UNDERLYING STRUCTURE AS
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE
STRUCTURAL CHANGES BASED UPON THE FINAL FLOOR TRUSS

SYSTEM.

F. CONVENTIONAL FRAMED JOISTS WITH A MINIMUM 6 INCH
OVERLAP OF JOINTS.

G. TERMITE TREATMENT OF THE SITE SHALL BE SPECIFIED BY
THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-BUILDER.

H. SHRINKAGE CONTROL OF THE FLOOR SLAR SHALL BE
ACCOMTLISHED BY 6 INCH BY 6 INCH. W 1.4 BY 1.4 WELDED
WIRE FABRIC AS SPECIFIED BY FBC 2014 SECTION 1910.2
EXCEPTION 2 OR FIBERMESH ADMIXTURE AS SPECIFIED BY
FEC 2014, SECTION 19}0.2 EXCEPTION 1. THE WELDED wgg& W DRY sq, FL
FABRIC SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN THE MIDDLE ANDUPPER i (5 QL=

1/3 DEPTH OF THE SLAB AND HELD IN POSITION BY: pg{cm)u_rﬁ (ARCAL
SUPPORTS SPACED NOT GREATER THAN 3 FEET AP, }g it G IS

1. CONTRACTION JOINTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED FOR-THE ' ALUM
PURPOSE OF CONTROLLING SHRINKAGE.ONE INCH DEEF CUTS

(FOR A FOUR TNCH THICK SLAB OR 25 PERCENT OF THE SLAB

THICKNESS OTHERWISE) ARE TO BE PROVIDED ACROSS THE

WIDTH AND LENGTH OF ANY FLOOR SLAB AT A DISTANCE OF

NOT TO EXCEED 30 TIMES THE SLAB THICXNESS. FOR EXAMPLE

A FOUR INCH THICK SLAB , CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL NOT

BXCEED 10 FEET ON CENTER EACH WAY.
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21. FLOORS

A. MANUFACTURED FLOOR TRUSS FRAMING PLAN

CONTAINED HEREIN IS FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF

ILLUSTRATING THE DESIGN INTENT AND FOR

PLANNING TO BE USED BY THE TRUSS COMPANY.

. FLOOR JOISTS ARE SIZED BASED ON THE SOUTHERN

PINE COUNCIL SPAN TABLES FOR NO. 2 GRADE

DIMENSIONAL LUMBER.

FLOOR JOISTS FOR EXTERIOR DECKS SHALL BE

PRESSURE TREATED.

B. FOR ALL WOOD FLOORS:

THE TRUSS TO WALL CONNECTIONS ARE IDENTIFIED

ON THE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN.

M. ASTRUCTURAL BAND JOIST IS TO BE PROVIDED ON
THE EXTERIOR PERIMETER OF ALL BOTTOM BEARING
FLOOR TRUSSES AND JOISTS.THE STRUCTURAL BAND
JOIST 18 TO BE FASTENED TO EACH END OF A FLOOR
TRUSS OR JOIST WITH A STMPSON L50 BRACKET USING
SIMPSON SHORT 10d COMMON NAILS.

I13. FLOOR TRUSSES OR JOISTS BEARING ON WOOD WALLS

=

—

ARE TO BE SET WITH A MINIMUM OF THREE 104 COMMON

NAILS.{TOE NAILED) TO THE TOP PLATE OF THE WALL.

1V. A MOISTURE BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN ANY

UNTREATED WOOD TRUSSES OR JOISTS AND CONCRETE
OR ANY MASONRY.

V. LEDGERS/NAILERS SHALL BE FASTENED TQ WOQD STUDS
OR BAND JOISTS (NOT SHEATHING ) WITH A MINIMUM 2 5/8" X
5 172" LAG BOLTS WITH WASHERS AT EACH STUD INTERSECTION
AT 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND SHALL CONSIST OF PRESSURE
TREATED LUMBER 2 PLY | 12" THICK BY A EEIGHT SHOWN N

THE PLANS. FOR CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS THE
FASTENERS SHALL BE 5/8" X 5 1/2" SEMPSON TITEN HEAD
CONCRETE BOLTS.

VI. FLOOR BEAMS

1. BEAMS SUPPORTING FLOOR TRUSSES AND JOISTS ARE TO
BE ATTACHED AS SPECIFIED IN THE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN.
2. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THERE TO BE BUTT JOINTS

BETWEEN THE BEARING POINTS OF ANY PLY OF A
MULTIPLE BEAM. THE PLIES ARE TG BE CONTINUOUS
BETWEEN BEARING POINTS.

3. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF MANUFACTUREDP WOOD
(I.E, GLULAM , MICROLAM ) ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL
PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURERS

SPECIFICATIONS.

4, MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER ARE
TO HAVE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INFERCONNECTED AS FOLLOWS:
A. FOR TWO PLY BEAMS- ONE ROW OF 10d GALVANIZED COMMON

NAILS AT 6" 0.C. ON EACH SIDE OF THE BEAM

B. FOR THREE PLY BEAMS- TWO ROWS OF 164 GALVANIZED
COMMON NAILS SPACED AT 6" 0.C. (TOP AND BOTTOM) THRU

BACH S1DE OF BEAM.

C. FOR FOUR PLY BEAMS OR LARGER-TWO ROWS OF 1/2" DIAMETER
CARRIAGE BOLTS OR ALL THREAD ROD WITH NUTS AND WASHERS
SPACED AT 12 INCHES ON CENTER, 2 INCHES FROM THE TOP AND

BOTTOM EDGES OF THE BEAM.
D. FLOOR SHEATHING :

. ALL FLOOR SHEATHING IS TO BE 3/4" TONGUE AND
GROOVE PLYWOOD RATED FOR FLOOR SHEATHING
APPLICATION. .

1. FEOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE FLOOR
TRUSSES /JOISTS WITH 10d RING SHANK NAILS AT 6" ON
CENTER WITH CONSTRUCTION GRADE ADHESIVE.

I11. FLOOR SHEATHING SPECIFIED FOR SEALED EXTERIOR
DECKS AND ITS INSTALLATION SHALL BE THE SAME AS
THAT FOR INTERIOR APPLICATION EXCEPT PRESSURE
TREATED AND THE FASTENERS TO BE GALVANIZED.

E. EXTERIOR DECK FLOORING:
1. DECK FLOORING SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY SPECIFIED ON
- THE FLOOR FRAMING PLANS AND SHALL BE FASTENED
TO THE UNDERLYING PRESSURE TREATED JOISTS WITH 3-

3 INCH DECK SCREWS AE EACH FLOORING JOIST INTERSECTICN,

22, WALLS :
A. MASONRY
1. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1500 PSL
I WALLCMUSHALL BE 8 INCH X 16 INCH IN SIZE OR 8 INCH X
§ INCH X & INCH FOR EDGE FINISHES.
Il CMU SHALL BE PLACED IN A RUNNING BOND AND THERE
SHALL BE NO VERTICAL BUTT JOINTS EXCEPT AS SHOWN CN
THE FLOOR PLAN FOR CONSTRUCTION JOINTS.
IV. REINFORCED FILLED CELLS AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS SHALL
BE FILLED WITH ® FINE" GRADE GROUT , HAVE A MINIMUM
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PST AND 8 TO 11 INCH SLUMP
TO ENSURE CONSOLIDATION. ’
V. BOND BEAMS SHALL BE POURED WITH GROUT MONOLITHICALLY
W]TH THE FILLED WALL CELLS-NO COLD JOINTS.
VI. VERTICAL STEEL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
BETWEEN THE MIDDLE AND BOTTOM 1/3 OF THE FOOTING HEIGHT
AND END IN THE TOP COURSE OF THE BOND BEAM WITH A STANDARD
10 INCH 90 DEGREE BEND.
VII. HORIZONTAL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS,INCLUDING
ARQUND CORNERS.
VIIL REINFORCING STEEL SPLICES SHALL CONSIST OF WIRE LAPS NO LESS
THAN 40 TIMES THE STEEL BAR DIAMETER (1.E. 25 INCHES FOR #3 REBAR,
15 INCHES FOR #3 REBAR, AND 52 INCHES FOR #7 REBAR }
B. WOODFAME WALLS:
I WALL STUD SIZES ARE SHOWN IN THE TYPICAL WALL SECTION.
1I. LOAD BEARING.

1. WOOD STUDS TN WALLS SHALL BE SPACED 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND
FASTENED TO THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES PER THE TOP PLATR SPLICE
DETAIL. ALL LOAD BEARING STUDS TO BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE #2
GRADE OR BETTER.

2, LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE
(PRESSURE TREATED ) IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE.

SEE THE TOP PLATE SPICE DETAIL FOR TOP PLATE NAILING AND
SPLICING REQUIREMENTS.

3, THE WOOD STUDS SHALL HAVE A SIMPSON SP2 AT THE TOP PLATE AND A

PROPERLY SIZED SPH FOR THE BOTTOM PLATE (LE. 4" STUD WALL = SPH4,

6" STUD WALL =SPH6)
4. 3 STUD PACK SHALL BE INSTALLED DIRECTLY BENEATH BEARING POINTS

OF ALL GIRDERS AND BEAMS HAVING A GRAVITY LOAD OF UP TG 3,000 LBS,
5. STEEL TUBE COLUMNS SHALL BE ENSTALLED IN THE WALL DIRECTLY BENEATH

GIRDERS AND BEAMS HAVING GRAVITY LOADS GREATER THAN 3000 LBS.
6. BASE PLATES SHALL BE FASTENED TO MONOLITHIC FOOTINGS WITH
5/8" X 8 INCH ANCHOR BOLTS OR SIMPSON TiTEN HD. CONCRETE BOLTS

OF THE SAME SIZE AT 24 INCHES ON CENTER. ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE

MADE WITH 3 INCH SQUARE BY 1/8 INCH THICK WASHERS

7. BASE PLATES BEARING ON WOOD SHALL BE FASTENED WITH 16d COMMON
NAILS AT 8" 0.C. THROUGH ANY FLOOR SHEATHING AND TO UNDERLYING
LUMBER (NOT SHEATHING ONLY } AND USE BLOCKING AS NEEDED TO
MAINTAIN NAILING SPACING REQUIREMENTS.

$. FOR EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS,EACH STUD ABOVE THE BASE PLATE

SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE UNDERLYING BAND JOIST OR BEAM WITHA
SIMPSON LSTAI8 STRAP.FOR THIS SITUATION THE SIMPSON SPH BRACKET
TO THE BASE PLAN MAY BE OMITTED.

9. FOR INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS, 1/2 INCH ALL THREAD ROD SHALLBE
INSTALLED AT 32" 0O.C. FROM THE BASE FLATE THROUGH THE SHEATHING
AND TOP PLATE OF UNDERLYTNG SUPPORTING WALL. ALL CONNECTIONS
SHALL INCLUDE A STANDARD 3 INCH SQUARE WASHER,

10. HEADER BEAMS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE ENCLOSED HEADER
SCHEDULR AND FASTENED WITH A MINIMUM OF TWO SIMPSON LSTA36
STRAPS OVER EACH END TC THE JACK STUDS BELOW. IN ADDITION, THE
HEADER BEAMS SHALL BE FASTENED WITH A MINIMUM OF 3-10d COMMON
NAILS { TOE NAILED ON EACH FACE SIDE AT EACH END TO THE ABUTTING
FULL LENGTH STUDS.

TII. NON LOAD BEARING WALLS:
1. WOOD STUDS IN WALLS SHALL BE SPACED AT 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND

FASTENED TO THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES WITH A MINIMUM OF THREE

104 COMMON NAILS. NAILS INSTALLED IN PRESSURE TREATED WOOD SHALL

BE GALVANIZED.
2. INCIDENTAL , NON STRUCTURAL FRAMING ITEMS SUCH AS KNEE WALLS,

DROP CEILINGS, BUILT IN SHELVING, NICHES, ETC. MAY BE CONSTRUCTED WITH

2 X 4°8 AT 24" 0.C. AT THE DISCRETION OF THE BUILDER

2. NON LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE
BOTTOM PLATE (PRESSURE TREATED AGAINST MASONRY
AND CONCRETE ) AND A SINGLE TOP PLATE.

3. BASE PLATES SHALL BE FASTENED TO CONCRETE SLABS
WITH 1/4 INCH BY 3 1/2 INCH TAPCON SCREWS AT 127 ON
CENTER.

4. BASE PLATES ON WOOD SHALL BE FASTENED WITH I6d
COMMON NAILS AT 8" ON CENTER.

C. SHEATEING
I. PLYWOOD SHEATHING.
1. EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING COVERED BY AN ARCHITECT URAL

FINISH SHALL BE MINIMUM 7/16 INCH THICK (NOMINAL }4 PLY
PLYWOOD MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR GLUB.

2 THE LONG SIDE OF THE SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE WALL STUDS.

3. FASTEN TO STUDS AND BLOCKING WITH 8d RING SHANK NAILS
AT 4 INCHES ON CENTER ALL LOCATIONS.

4. TN ADDITION TO THE REGULAR FASTENING,A SECOND ROW SHALL
BE INSTALLED AT THE DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND TO THE LOWEST
HORIZONTAL WOOD MEMBER ON AN EXTERIOR WALL.

{ LE. SILL PLATE, BAND JOIST)

5. FOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING COVERED WITH A CEMENTITIOUS
FINISH ALL BUTT JOINTS NOT ON WALL STUDS SHALL BE
BLOCKED WITH 2 X BLOCKING , TOE NAILED AT EACH END TO
THR WALL STUDS WITH 3-8d COMMON NAILS.

I, PARTICLE BOARD

1. PARTICLE BOARD IS NOT TO BE USED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS,
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND THE
PROPERTY OWNER.

111 ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES
1. ARCHITECTURAL WALL FINISHES , SUCH A8 STUCCO, CEMENTITIOUS

COATING , SIDING OR PAINT ARE MENTIONED HERE ONLY FOR

THE PURPOSE OF UNDERSTANDING THAT THEIR INSTALLATION AND
ASSOCIATED DETAILS ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

23, COLUMNS

A. CONCRETE / MASONRY COLUMNS

1. MASONRY COLUMNS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF PILASTER CONCRETE
BLOCK OR FORMED AND POURED. WALL BLOCK SHALL NOT BE USED
FOR MASONRY COLUMNS,

II. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE GRADE 60 AND HELD [N PLACE BY

STIRUPS SPACED AT 12 INCHES ON CENTER VERTICALLY.
1L, PILASTER BLOCK COLUMNS SHALL BE FILLED WITH A FINE GROUT
HAVING A MINIMUN OF COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI

IV. FORMED AND POURED COLUMNS SHALL CONSIST OF A MINIMUM

OF 3,000 PST CONCRETE, OR IN AREAS OF HIGH CHLORIDES, SUCH
AS NEAR THE COAST OR BODIES OF SALT WATER , THE MINIMUM
SHALL BE 5000 P51

v. ALL MASONRY COLUMNS SHALL BEGIN AT THE FOUNDATION OR AT

A MONOLITHIC FOOTING,IN NO CASE SHALL THERE BE A BREAK OR
- A COLD JOINT INTHE GROUT OF A COLUMN EXCEPT AT 1 FOOT FROM
THE TOP TN PREPARATION FOR INSTALLATION OF A CONCRETE LINTEL.

VI METAL CONNECTORS AT THE TOP OF THE COLUMN FOR HOLDING

WOOD BEAMS OR GIRDERS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE MINIMUM
EMBEDMENT OF THE ASSOCTATED FASTENERS FOR THE CONNECTOR
AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

B. WOOD COLUMNS :

L ALL LOAD BEARING WOOD COLUMNS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF #2
GRADE PRESSURE TREATED WOQOD.

IL DIMENSTIONAL WOOD COLUMNS OF 4 INCHES BY 4 INCHES IN CROSS
SECTION SHALL ONLY BE USED FOR SUPPORTING OPEN WOOD DECKS
WHERE THE FLOOR HEIGHT ABOVE THE FLOOR BELOW IS 8 FEET OR LESS.
ALL OTHER DIMENSIONAL WOOD COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF

6 INCHES BY 6 INCHES. o
111, METAL CONNECTORS AT THE BASE AND THE TOP OF WOOD COpURE'= AP
SHALL BE OF THE TYPE THAT RESISTS LATERAL LOADS AS WELL ngwﬂﬁ‘ e
AND GRAVITY LOADS. IN NO CASE SHALL FLAT, STRAFS BH USED. LEsS ORIV
SPECIFICALLY SHOWN TN THE PLANS OR CROSS SEGTIQN PETWIES: 0, umsing
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C. COMPOSITE COLUMNS

1. A COMPOSITE COLUMN HERE I§ PEFINED AS A HOLLOW COLUMN
CONSISTING OF ANY MATERIAL SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED BY I1T5
MANUFACTURER TO BE LOAD BEARING, ANY OTHER TYPE OF
HOLLOW COLUMN IS CONSIDERED AN ARCHITECTURAL FINISH
INTENDED TO FIT OVER A STRUCTURAL COLUMN AND ITS USE AND
DETAILS OF INSTALLATION ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

. LOAD BEARING COMPOSITE COLUMNS ARE A MANUFACTURED PRODUCT
SUBJECT TO THE DESIGN AND LOAD BEARING CAPACITY AS DETERMINED
BY THE MANUFACTURER. A SHOP DRAWING OR A LETTER FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF THE COLUMN SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER TO SUPPLEMENT THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS AFTER THE SPECIFIC
COLUMN AND MANUFACTURER HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED.

LIN ALL CASES , THE COLUMN MANUFACTURES INFORMATION SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BY THE CONTRACTING CLIENT
OR HIS AGENT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TQ IT$ ACCEPTANCE FOR THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN, THE INFORMATION SHALL INCLUDE THE LATERAL AS WELL AS UPLIFT
AND GRAVITY LOAD BEARING CAPACITIES.

D.. STEEL TUBE COLUMNS:

1. LOAD BEARING STEEL TUBE COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WALL
THICKNESS OF 1/4 INCH AND BE MADE OF STEEL WITH A DESIGN YIELD
STRENGTH OF 46 PSI UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN

II. THE SPECIFIC CONNECTION SCHEME SHALL BE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN WHERE THE STEEL TUBE COLUMN IS TO BE INSTALLED.

E. ALUMINUM COLUMNS:
L é.OA[D BEARING ALUMINUM COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS
F 1/4 INCH.

I ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS FOR ALUMINUM COLUMNS SHALL BE
STATNLESS STEEL OR MONEL TO AVOID CORROSION DUE TO DISSIMILAR
METALS BEING IN CONTACT.

111, THE SPECIFIC CONNECTION SCHEME SHALL BE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL

" DESIGN WHERE THE ALUMINUM COLUMN IS TO BE INSTALLED.

4. ROOF

A. MANUFACTURED WOOD TRUSSES

1. THE MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSS FRAMING PLAN CONTAINED HEREIN IS
FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF ILLUSTRATING THE DESIGN INTENT AND FOR
PLANNING TO BE LISED BY THE TRUSS COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM
ENGINEER OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IN DEVELOPING THE ACTUAL
SYSTEM DESIGN. IT IS NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
AS I;i‘ IS SUBJECT TO ENGINEERING AND MAY BE DIFFERENT FROM THE FINAL
DESIGN.

I, MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A LICENSED TRUSS
COMPONENT AND TRUSS $YSTEM ENGINEER ACTING AS A DELEGATED
ENGINEER AND WORKING THROUGH A TRUSS MANUFACTURER FOR THIS
PURPOSE. THE SELECTION OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER 1S HEREBY
SUBORPINATED TO THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR.

I11. THE TRUSS PLAN * SIGNED AND SEALED" BY THE DELEGATED ENGINEER SHALL

AS THE $TRUCTURAL ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE STRUCTURAL
CHANGES BASED ON THE FINAL FLOOR TRUSS SYSTEM.

V1. THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE ALL LATERAL BRACING
REQUIREMENTS TO THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR. IF NOT, THE BUILDING
CONTRACTOR 18 TO NOTIFY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR GUIDANCE.

V. IN ADDITION TO THE METAL CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS LAYOUT OF THE
ORIGINAL PLANS, EACH TRUSS IS TO BE SET ON WOOD FRAME BEARING WALLS
OR SILL PLATES WITH 10d COMMON NAILS (TOE-NAILED )

VI. A MOISTURE BARRIER IS TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN UNTREATED WOOD AND
CONCRETE / MASONRY

23.2 CONVENTIONAL FRAME

1 TN ADDITION TO THE METAL CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS LAYQUT OF
THE ORIGINAL PLANS, EACH RAFTER IS TO BE SET ON WOOD FRAME BEARING
WALLS OR SILL PLATES WITH 3- 104 COMMON NAILS ( TOE-NAILED )

It ANY WOOD COMING IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE 1S TO BE

PRESSURE TREATED OR A MOISTURE BARRIER IS TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN

UNTREATED WOOD AND CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

BE PROVIDED TO AND PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF THE UNDERLYING STRUCTURE

11l. COLLAR TIES ARE TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN RAFTERS AT
2/3 OF THE RIDGE HEIGHT FROM WHERE THE RAFTERS BEAR
ON WALLS. THE COLLAR TIES ARE TO BE FASTENED WITH A
MINRMUM OF 4-10d 16 COMMON NAILS (CLINCHED) AT EACH
LAP JOINT. EACH RAFTER IS TG BE ATTACHED TO THE RIDGE
BEAM WITH A LIGHT ANGLE HANGER AS SHOWN IN THE
FRAMING PLAN. N ADDITION, A FLAT METAL STRAP SHALL BE
INSTALLED ACROSS THE RIDGE BEAM TO TWO OPPOSING
RAFTER. TO BE REVIEWED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR

COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE ORIGINAL PLAN
AND EOR ANY CHANGES TO THE " TRUSS TO THE UNDERLYING
STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS.

IV. AS PART OF THE REVIEW, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WILL
DETERMINE WHETHER THE TRUSS TO WALL/ BEAM METAL
CONNECTORS SHOWN N THE ORIGINAL PLANS ARE ACCEPTABLE
OR WHETHER THEY NEED TO BE CHANGED OR SUPPLEMENTED
TG ACCOMMODATE THE LOADS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS COMPONENT
SHEETS.

V. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING
THE DIMENSIONAL , ARCHITECTURAL, OR FORM ASPECTS OF THE
OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURERS PLAN WITH THE ORGINAL PLANS.

VI, THE MINEMUM LIVE LOADS FOR THE ROOFE TRUSS DESIGN 1S TO BE
ON FBC 2014 SECTION 1607 FOR ROOF TYPE AND ROOFING MATERIAL.

VIi. THE DEAD LOADS ARE LASTED IN ITEM [6 ABOVE.

VII. ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS AND TRUSS TO GIRDER CONNECTORS ARE TG
BE SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER, INCLUDING
CONNECTORS FOR TRUSS TO MANUFACTURED BEAM (I.E. GLUELAM,
OR MICROLAM ) SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER. A
SPECIFIC HANGER MUST BE SELECTED AND IDENTIFIED ON THE
SIGNED AND SEALED COMPONENT SHEETS FOR EACH LOCATION,

A HANGER IS REQUIRED IN THE TRUSS SYSTEM.

IX. THE TRUSS PLAN SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE DELEGATED
ENGINEER SHALL BE PRGVIDED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN
INTENT OF THE ORGINALPLAN AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO THE
“FRUSS TO UNDERLYING STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS. THIS PLAN

MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

¥. A RIDGE BEAM TERMINATING AT A GABLE END SHALL BE SUPPORTED

BY A MINIMUM 3 STUD PACK COLUMN BEARING ON THE UNDERLYING

WALL OR BEAM,

TREATED LUMBER-DOUBLE | 172 INCH BY A HEIGHT SHOWN ON THE

PLANS. FOR CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS THE FASTENERS SHALL

BE /3 INCH BY § 1/2 INCH SIMPSON TITEN HD CONCRETE BOLTS,

XII. SLEEPERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO UNDERLYING ROOF TRUSSES
OR RAFTERS { NOT SHEATHING ) WiTH A MINIMUM OF 2-3/8 INCH BY
1 1/2 INCH LAG BOLTS AND WASHERS AT EACH TRUSS OR RAFTER
INTERSECTION AND NO GREATER THAN 24 INCHES ON CENTER
AND SHALL CONSIST OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER | 12 INCH THICK

BY A WIDTH SHOWN TN THE PLANS.

X11I. USE 2 INCH BY 4 INCH BLOCKING ATTACHED BETWEEN UNDERLYING

STUDS, TRUSSES OR RAFTERS WITH A MINIMUM QOF 3-10d NAILS
AT EACH IN ORDER TO SATISFY THE ON CENTER SPACING FORTHE
LEDGERS OR SLEEPERS.

BEAMS:

XIV BEAMS SUPPORTING ROOF TRUSSES OR RAFTERS ARETO BE ATTACHED
AS SPECIFIED IN THE ROOF FRAMING PLANS.

24. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THERE TQ BE BUTT JOINTS BETWEEN
THE BEARING POINTS OF ANY PLY OF A MULTIPLE BEAM. THE PLIES
ARE TO RE CONTINUQUS BETWEEN BEARING POINTS.

A. LEDGERS/SLEEPERS

I LEDGERS /NAILERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO WOOP STUD3 (NOT SHEATHING)
WITH A MINIMUM OF 2- 3/8 INCH BY 5 1/2 INCH LAG BOLTS WITH WASHERS
AT FACH STUD INTERSECTION AND NO GREATER THAN 16 INCHES ON CENTER
AND SHALL CONSIST ON PRBSSURE TREATED WOOD.

II. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF MANUFACTURED WOOD (LE. GLUELAM,
MICROLAM } ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS
REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

XL

TH. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER -
ARE TO HAVE THE [NDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED
AS FOLLOWS:

I FOR TWO PLY BEAMS - ONE ROW OF 10d GALVANIZED COMMON
NAILS AT 6 INCHES ON CENTER ON EACH SIDE OF BEAM.

TI. FOR THREE PLY BEAMS- TWO ROWS OF i6d GALVANIZED
COMMON NAILS AT 6" ON CENTER (TGP AND BOTTOM )

THRU EACH SIDE OF THE BEAM.

TILEOR FOUR PLY REAMS AND LARGER- TWO ROWS OF 122 TNCH
DIAMETER CARRIAGE BOLTS OR ALL THREAD RODS WITH NUTS
AND WASHERS SPACED AT 12" ON CENTER 2 INCHES FROM THE
TOP AND BOTTOM EDGES OF THE BEAM.

B. SHEATHING:

I. ROOF SHEATHING COVERED BY COMPOSITE RCOFING SHALL
BE A MINIMUM OF 15/32 INCH THICK (NOMINAL) O.8.B.

MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR GLUE.

1. ROOF SHEATHING COVERED BY TILE SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF 5/8 TNCH THICK (NOMINAL } MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR
GLUE.

[[1. THE LONG SIDE OF THE SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM.

IV. FASTENING SHALL BE 84 RING SHANK NAILS AT 4 INCHES ON
CENTER AT BOUNDARY AND EDGES AND 6 INCHES ON CENTER
[N THE FIELD WITH A SETBACK OF 5'-" FROM ALL EDGES.

V. METAL “H" CLIPS OR SOLID WOOD BLOCKING SHALL BE USED
AT ALL UNSUPPORTED BUTT JOINTS BETWEEN TRUSSES OR RAFTERS.

25. PRECAST CONCRETE LINTELS

A. PRECAST AND PRESTRESSED CONCRETE LINTELS SHALL BE
MANUFACTURED BY CASTCRETE AND INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURES
SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS.

B. THE SIZE OF THE LINTELS SHALL BE BASED ONTHE SPAN AND LOAD.
REFER TO THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN IN
THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR THE SPECIFIED LINTEL

C. LINTEL SCHEDULE U.N.O. ON PLANS:

1. SPAN UP TO 3'- $F8-0B
1. SPAN UP TO 3' TO < ¢' - 8F8-08
111. SPAN & TO > 14’ - 8F16- 1BAT

D. THE MINIMUM SPECIFIED GROUT COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TO BE USED
FOR. IINTELS IS 3,000 P51

E. THE REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM GRADE 60

26. FASTENERS / METAL CONNECTORS.

A. ALL FASTENERS AND METAL CONNECTORS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY
SIMPSON STRONG TIE AND INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURES

SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS.

B. THESE FASTENERS DO NOT INCLUDE TYPICAL NAILS AND SCREWS WHICH

MAY BE MANUFACTURED BY OTHERS.

C. FOLLOW ALL MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR
ALL FASTENERS, METAL CONNECTIONS , SCREWS , NAILS, ETC. THAT ARE
IN CONTACT WIT# PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER.

27. DIMENSIONAL LUMBER :

A. ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE#2 CR
BETTER GRADED AND STAMPED BY THE CERTIFYING AGENCY . IN
ADDITION, ALL WOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED FOR EXTERIOR
USE WHERE EXPOSED TQ MOISTURE, PLACED WITHIN 12 INCHES OF
SOIL OR IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

28. STRUCTURAL SHEATHING:

A. ALL SHEATHING USED FOR EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS SHALL BE EXTERIOR
GRADE AND ADA STAMPED AND VERIFYING ITS RATING.

29, MASONRY:

A. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM WITH AMERICAN MASONRY
INSTITUTE STANDARD 530 ,

B. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALLHAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 1900 PSI

€. MORTAR SHALL BE OF TYPE M OR § GRAY MORTAR.

30, GROUT:

A. ALL GROUT SHALL BE A FINE TYPE HAVING A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OTHERWISE BY
A MANUFACTURER PURSUANT TO GROUT USE WITHITS PRODUCTS.

31, REINFORCING STEEL: .
A. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM GRADE 40 EXCEPT GRADE 60

SHALL BE USED FOR GRADE BEAMS, ALL LINTEL TYPES (L.E. P“ﬁEﬁQﬁE()mP L\{ I}

AND FIELD PREFORMED ) COLUMNS UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN, ~ (NI
TN THE STRUCTURAL PLANS, oR% SR ALE ST mDh
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32, STRUCTURAL STEEL AND CONNECTION ACCESSORY MATERIAL:
A. L-BEAMS ,FORMED STRUCTURAL STEEL , FLAT BAR OR PLATE

SHALL BE ASTM GRADE A36 UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE.

B. ALLSTRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF TWO

COATS OF PRIMER AND TWO COATS OF EPOXY AS A

CORROSION PREVENTIVE, THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR MAY
VARY FROM THIS SPECIFICATION WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IF IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED ANOTHER
MEANS OF CORROSION CONTROL IS EQUALLY EFFECTIVE.

C. ALL WELDING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE MADE WITH

E60/70 TYPE ELECTRODES. THE PEPTH AND LENGTH FOR THE WELD
SHALL BE SPECIFIED IN THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR THE
SPECIFIC CONNECTION.

33, VENTH.ATION:
A. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING

VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS OF CRAWL SPACES, FLOORS AND
ATTICS NOR THE MEANS AND METHODS FOR IMPLEMENTING THESE

REQUIREMENTS.

34, WATERPROOFING:
A. ANY RENBERING OF NOTES OF WATERPROOFING MEASURES FOR

BASEMENTS OR HALF BASEMENTS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS WHERE

A SPECIFIC CONSTRUCTION DETAIL 1§ NOT SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN 1S AN ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND IS NOT PART
OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

B, CRICKETS ARE ASSOCIATED WiTH THE ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES AND

ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

35, FIRE RESISTANT DESIGN :
A. FIRE RESISTANT DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHALL BE

INCIDENTAL TO THEIR STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND SHALL BE BASED
ON UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY OR GYPSUM ASSCCIATION DESIGN
FOR FIRE RATED FLOOR, WALL AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES.

36. FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN:
A. FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN OF FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL

BLEMENTS SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THEIR STRUCTURAL DEIGN AND
SHALL BE BASED ON THE REQUIREMENTS STATED IN TITLE 44 CFR
SECTIONS 59 AND 60, AND ON THOSE OF THE INDIVIDUAL COMMUNITY
RATING AGENCIES FOR THE GOVERNMENTAL JURISDICTION WHERE THE
CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE DONE.

B. HOWEVER , THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR

IDENTIFYING AND SHOWING ON THE PLANS THE FLOOD ZONE CATEGORY,
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION, AND THE FLOOR AND STORY HEIGHTS OF THE
BUILDING IN RELATION TO THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION, THIS INFORMATION
IS CONSIDERED ARCHITECTURAL AND SITE RELATED AND SHALL BE
FROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BY THE CONTRACTING CLIENT
OR HIS AGENT.

37. SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION :

I

. ALUMINUM STRUCTURAL COLUMNS.

A ANY ALUMDNUM STRUCTURES SHOWN IN THESE PLANS SUCH AS PORCH
AND POOL ENCLOSURES OR GUARDRALLS AND HANDRAILS AREFOR
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER.

B. WHERE THE ALUMINUM STRUCTURE ATTACHES TO THE MAIN STRUCTURE

OR IS INCORPORATED IN THE MAIN STRUCTURE, SHOP DRAWINGS FOR
THESE STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
TO DETERMINE THEIR EFFECT ON THE MAIN STRUCTURE.

. SWIMMING POOLS:
A. ANY SWIMMING POOL OR HOT TUBS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS ARE FOR

ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN.

111, FENCES AND RETAINING WALLS:
A. ANY RENDERING OF FENCES , RETAINING WALLS OR EXTERIOR PLANTERS

WHERE A SPECIFIC STRUCTURAL DETAIL 1S NOT SHOWN FOR THEIR
CONSTRUCTION ARE FOR ARCHITECTURAL [LLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE
NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

IV, DRIVEWAYS AND WALKWAYS:
A, ANY DRIVEWAYS OR WALKXWAYS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS ARE FOR

ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE

STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
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é z E 1 g g
Project: Hunters Ridge é E 8 %§ é% Hg
Floor and Roof Live Loads 2 Eg g E gé;%
Attics: 20 psf w/ storage, 10 psf w/o storage ; e g §§§
Habitable Attics, Bedroom: 30 psf g % 3% gbna
All Other Rooms: 40 psf <0 gd
Garage: 40 psf
Roofs: 20 psf B A
Wind Design Data ] se %’l’ 3
Ultimate Wind Speed: 145 mph Sk § £ % % %
Nominal Wind Speed: 112 mph \—'I S =8 g -
Risk Category: I ni 'j g 5 i 3
Wind Exposure: B z i '@’ g g ] §
Enclosure Classificationm: Enclosed 43 g 59 % § 5 6
Internal Pressure Coefficient: 0.18 +/- tHeg5dr Ja
Components and Cladding Design Pressures: y
Roofing Zone 1: 116.0 psf max., -20.7 psfmin. ! il ™
Roofing Zone 2: +16.0 psf max., -36.0 psfmin.
Roofing Zone 3! -53.2 psf min. B
Roofing at Zone 2 Overhangs:  -42.1 pst min. &4 ,@
Roofing at Zone 3 Overhangs:  -70.9 psf min. E E
Stucco, Cladding, Doors & Windows: 2 f—
Zoned:  +22.6 psfmax., -24.5 psfmin. &= %
Zone 51 +22.6 psfmax., -30.2 psf min. % -
End Zone Widih: 4.00 f1, = é
The Nominal Wind Speed was used to determine the above Component
and Cladding Design Pressures. \ )
All exterior gla;ed openings shall be protected from wind-borne debris as ~ \
per Section 1609.1.2 of the 2014 FBC. R \—“’]:’ié
The site of this building is not subject to special topographic wind effects = |9 ‘E %é
as per Section 1609.1.1.1 of the 2014 FBC._ < o L P
. Geotechnical Information E—i A hoho %
Design Soil Load-Bearing Capacity: ' 2,000 psf g E §§ §g
Flood Design Data 7 B 0 G
Of . )
8 Il
' , , 7)) O g8
This table was creafed using !{&);dioarf Culeuintor Plus softvare (2014 Florlda Building Code m g — 2 3
_ Editlon) avallable front WindCalcs.com Q ] %;‘1
oo s o 8 gt
0.6 ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN USED. WORY Sies, FLORSG, PO O 25y
;'JRE\”\“:\N(J MIGAL, pLUM WEC -] agang$ 3
sanE MECHL Lyt A a\ _J
AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMJPER FBC 903.3 ) 1
SHALL BE PROVIDED ,DESIGNED AND ENGINEERED
BY OTHERS E
_J
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AREA MODIFICATION CALCULATION-BUILDING H pL WoR K€ Hf\é ..g(@__{; AN ﬁuu{x??{%} s 88
ODES, FHE0 s, PUEGRE T g
i UM‘:’:\N ”" M UE;
AREA MODIFICATION DUE TO FRONTAGE INCREASE, FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM, %jf o) H‘E‘Rsi\ L A HEC R S Ex8
PER FBC-B 506 , IS SHOWN FOR THE MOST EXTREME 1 HOUR SEPERATION WAL Lo =R B=kS 2z
CASE BUILDING TYPE. C O EEE
FRONTAGE FRONTAGE INCREASE ALLOWABLE AREA PROPOSED ~CUPANCY CTASS -2 O \ J
- - R- o
BLDG. TYPE 58 BUILDING H 8ONSTRUCTION TYPE 5B E
w =230 |1=[268'268'/-0.25]30/30 7,000 .F. (TABLE 503) WW'(ZO BUILDING OCCUPANCY LOADIS 17| 5 B
=268 | f=[1-0.25]30/30
P = 268 g g Y (3,420 MAX. SQ. FTG. / 200 = 17.1 18
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NOTES 2l 8
1) THE FOUNDATION SYSTEM FOR THIS PLAN IS | E z5 2
DESIGNED FOR A MINIMUN ALLOWABLE SOIL \N g8 5 0
BEARING PRESSURE OF 2,000 P.S.F. WITH NO Sz 2,88 ¢
SOILS REPORT OR INFORMATION PROVIDED. % 28 47 gk 4
2) FOOTINGS TO BEAR MIN. 12" BELOW GRADE. P o5 g% 27:4
3) FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON UNDISTURBED SOIL N EEER R
OR FILL COMPACTED TO 95% MOD. PROCTOR g TER )
BETWEEN LESS THAN 12" LIFTS. § 5% 38 BEnd
4) ALL BEARING SOILS TO BE FREE OF DEBRIS (\5 {:& N 28 &3
AND ORGANIC MATERIAL. (e(’ . \
5) REFER TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER NOTES. \(\ a2 /
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Deeb Family Homes Hunters Ridge, New Port Richey, Fl g
#4-944-316-%#8 Cu. .s/.? 105 Douglas Read East a
. . . T . In 17 PVC Conduit S Electric Company Otdsmar, Florida 34677-2611
Electrical Riser Diagram for Building C, G & H (5 Unit Townhomes) e by S5 ks 819,855 6802 <
Tennant Fax: 813-855-4284 ﬂ
Breakers info@ss-electric.com
@ Load Calculation g
Unit 1 Unit 2 Unit 3 Unit 4 Unit 5 House Project Information: Mallard Model
MLO MLO MLO MLO MLO MLO Hunters Ridge, New Port Richey
Panl Panel Panel Panel Panel Panef Description aly. Qly.__[walts
e | [esaic ] 65 KAIC S5MAIC L Sq. Ft. x 3 Watits 849]x 3 2547 X
peee ] Small Appliance Branch 2{x] 1500 3000 ;
1 f Laundry lx| 1500 1500
a Dispuosal 11X 1080 1080 .
—+ [ Dishwasher 1lx| 1300 1300 S
'\ / / Range )] 8000 3000 g
ven X .
@ Cook Top X 9000 0 «
Jen Air x| 7680 0 ®
@ Water Heater 1lx] 4500 4500 =
Pl NN [/ Dryer 1ix| 5000 5000 <
Panel Feeders Panel Feeders Microwave 1% 1200 1200
250mem - 250mem - 3/0 - 3/0-3/10- 110 [-\4#4 i\lum.;n Jacuzzi X 2400 0 \
#4 Alum. In 2" PVC 150° 2" PVC 114' Max Lengt - Pool x| 1200 0 4
Max Length @ 1.93% Voltage Drop i‘r)ah’:f‘gm? S — <7200 0
@ 1.86% Voliage Drop Pool Heater x| 14400 0 =
2 Sets of 260-250-250MGHM | 1/0 C%- Bath Fans § gg 8 g %
Aluminum in 3* PVC Conduit
To Telephone < , 60' @ .99% Valtage Drop Sub Total = 28,127.00 E ~
& Cable TV 518"x8' Galv. Ground Rods {10,000.00) g [
. Sub Total =] 18,127.00 =
—L ", . —— X .40% X 40% n |5
Bond To < —— B Min, Separation ——— — Sub Total = 7,251 ol = =
Building Steel (Typ) - 10.000.00 [ = %
AC Name plate or 4 x Sq Ft 2
I TRIGAL UNIL FANEL ACH# 1 8491x yi 3396 E X )
3 TRT 0
C:T LOAD DESCRIPTION ggLES CBPs ;vllzREE im: . i\sﬁtzfgi if?lPS POLES JLOAD DESCRIPTION # Building H ig ﬁ (25 i 2 — T N\
70 WASHER 2 oS g
N e briiNGE |20 i T I GARAGE 7 Service Calculation AH (KW + 1000 + Fan) S
5 REFRIGERATOR T 1 3 B | 5 2 DRYER s MALLARD MODEL LOAD (CALCULATED) 2 KVA AH#1 4KW 5060 q b '-‘:lg
1 20 1 - |~ =
; Dlgﬁxpvggﬁlén i 20 | #12 | % #0_|_ 30 2 WATER HEATER 112 T ) '=““”B . AH#2 _ 72} a2 FHEHA
- : LS
I B 1120 8 A ARG 74 DEMAND FACTOR PER NEG X045 AH#3 0 a % 2 gc@
15 BATHROOMS 1| 20 | #2 % 40 16 6UB . TOTAL w5 wh Total Wails = 25,707.00 < R
17 BEDRMLIGHTING (AF1} 1 12 ﬁ:: X . [T g: 2 AH-1 ;g ae o DlVIded by 240 o & § E E
;3 ?ﬁ%ﬁuﬁﬁg(ﬂ)’ ] 15 #14 [ X #B 40 2 GUU-1 22 TOTAL HOUSE LOAD @ 100% Total Amps = . 108 I—J
73| UVINGLIGHTING (AF)) | 1 i5 | _#14 X 40" 24 §UB - YOTAL 69 KVA - - i . : — e
26 SPARE % gsﬁg §§ @240V 1PHASE : i 1 j b
a ggﬁg = X SPARE 5 TOTAL DEMAND AMPS 2875 | Main Breaker Size| 50 | 5 ” Q Sﬁ
a3
*NOTE: Al all branch clrcult wiring lo meet voliage drop requirements of >2% per FBC Seclion C405.7.3.2 E % )—.l % o)
* Coordinale with Mechanical shop drawings fof final breaker sizes. p ’e £ HOUSE SERVICE Panel H o \“T[._( ; w gg
; < = - é - st FORMEZ — = www.ss-electric.com NOTV oY Y , E B
ya ! i /:ﬁ ﬁ’ #C ﬁ ATre o Té’dN — ﬁsf LOAD DESCRIPTION rovEs s ot R izt |aps LpoLes |Loa pescremon % (P) 813.855.6692 - (F}813.855.4284 O i—_‘u‘r%f-\\i-f‘f%ﬁm B 2{( E.;[.‘I.] 5 5§é
o T AT gc_? wl/""h fordit 1 Fae Aloron Paned t | 20 | wme | Spare 2 . ALL WO cODES, El AABING, FUlR e gEl
14&3,[} A ff}&ﬁ { CJ{{ (1524 a Spars x Sparg 4 se.saemca,m-EW!N.E{:IM!&C—\G!MHRS&Smco,lw-ﬁcw.eﬁwsgbw&%%%cé . aa g)\,\‘)é‘j ‘-] e O Q m IBs
F - - - % ] ] : - A1) ot N ) RREN
T & A s "E')" C,/'f/ﬁﬁ : —:P;: x %”_-—8 CQDE' ML({;‘)‘LUM‘NUQ\H A
Epest g mEST st MAE : P : g 1 Al NOTICE r
& fro JO 1 S . work shall comply with
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4' MiN. FIRE RATED SHEATHING-
STAGGERED & EACH SIDE AS NEEDED

META16 TYP.
N
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| ENGINEERED WOOD
“TRUSSES AT 24" 0.C.

ENGINEEREDR WOOD
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TRUSSES AT 24" 0.C.
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\META16 TYP.

53-8

IMPORTANT NOTE:

ENGINEER AND REVIEWED BY P.E. OF RECORD.

THIS FRAMING PLAN [8 DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND

16 PROVIDED FOR ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY. TRUSS
MANUFACTURER 1O PROVIDE SEPERATE LAYOUT AND TRUSS
COMPONENT DESIGN SIGNED AND SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL

TOTAL NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE

LESS THAN 1 TO 300 PROVIDED THAT AT LEAST 50 %

AND NOT MORE THAN 80 % IS PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS
LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE S8PACE TQ BE
VENTILATED PER SECT. R806.2

ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS CONNECTORS BY
TRUSS SYSTEMS ENGINEER AND TO BE
SPECIFIED ON INDIVIDUAL $EALED TRUSS SHEETS

NOTE: INSTALL MOISTURE BARRIER
BETWEEN MASONRY ¢ UNTREATED WOOD

TOTAL AREA TO BE VENTILATED = 668 S.F,
868/300 = 2,89 S.F. OR 416,16 SQUARE INCHES.

ROOF VENTS ARE RATED AT 36 SQUARE INCHES OF OPENING

PER LINEAL FT. 416.16 51436 5.1. = 11.56LINEAL FEET REQUIRED.

INSTALLATION FOR THIS RCOF 18 12 OF ROOF VENTING
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Al mechanical curbs, siands ay Stoke

other supports thal roquire if ceilj
engincered anchorme must

be inspected befose covering.

g s REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE
All wor NOWICE WITH THE FLORIDA BUILDING 00D
e ff?,! ( BE‘EC§§¥ Gomply with r he parmitted drawings shall be kopi
! bravailing codos for buitaing, b :htéhé’ o of otk and shall be open to Inspections
3 ambmg, @f@mff{:tﬂ, F'f'i@Cf'r«’:ﬂ‘fh‘;ai, ¥ uitding Official or his authovized repeesentatives

gas, pools and auminum strutiures,

ASY REVISIONE TO THE APPRO

BT BE NEBUBMITTE
AN FEES PAID PRI

& INSPECTIONS

INSTALLATION
General Equipment and applinuces shall be fustalled as
‘equired by the terms of their approval, in accordence with
the conditions of the tisting, the manufactures’s instaliation
instructions snd she E.B.C. Manufacturer’s instailation
-nstructions shatl be available on the job site at the tinte of inspection.

NOTE
QEeARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR
SEEARATE P 00D EXHAUST
HOOD SUPPRESSION SPRINKLER
REERIGERATION:
AND COMMERGIAL GAS BYSTEMS

~h @j KRS

Lennox $4HPX-024-230 Heaf pump 16 seer

Lennox CBX27UH-024 Alr handler

Lennox ECB29-4CB-P Heat strip 4 kw

Honeywell THE32U1000 Programmable thermostat :
$82 Safety switch for the air handler i
Broan 1688F Exhaust fan 50 cim !
Bath exhaust duct to th oulside
Oryer exhaust duct to the oulside
Metal box behind the dryer ;
Range exhaust duct to the cutside 7"
Supplies . |
Return with filter grille !
Sel of hop over refurns ‘

Flex duct system with mastci an all joints and seams

9507 State Road 62

Hudson, FL 34669
727-863-5486

Proposal No: 1116-12523

Deeb Family Homes, Inc.
‘9400 River Crossing Blvd., Suite102
New Port Richey Fl 34655

Prepared For:

123 Miller Road
Valrico, FL 33594
813-661-0707

PLUMBING ¢ HEATING * COOLING -

Location:  Hunters Ridge, New Port Richey, Fi
Model:  Mallard End unit

9701 Bachman Road Established 1973 *

Orlando, FL. 325824 “www.RJKlalty.com ;
407-855-2636 State License # CA-C1816725

/A !

SCALE 3/16" = 10"
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DIMENSION PLAN
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ALH hant s g b2 . g
ey - ore i
engineered ancfmring?mwé Smﬁk@; o¢ fire dampors required ' SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED Fe B z 3 3

be mspecied bofone Covm}gl if cellings or walls are rated. ANY REV o HOOD s HOOD EXHAUSY FOR : zg g 25 g
AP ﬁﬁ?é@ PAID FRIOR %Zi@?é?éﬁ%ﬁzﬁmm j g E g
O SCHEDUAING INSPECTION, AND COMMERGIAL GaAS SYSTEMS Z & Sd 5-% f
: : %
_ | g% § g5t
INSTALLATION 143 §4

General Equipment and appliances shall be instailed as

NOTICE REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANGE :
Al work shall comply with WATH THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE i required by the terms of their approval, in accordsnce with
pﬁjgﬁ;ﬁﬁfﬂéﬂgogag% E{JF %’}uiidnér’ig:;, at the sggae?iﬂzlzgfgigf?gg 2hgll ttm‘kem ) ghe co,m?itioas of the listing, the meoaufacturer’s Installation ;
fwu o g, e | ,i:; rical, mi’i‘i’?héﬂ’iiﬁmi, by the Bullding Offelat o 1. anihoﬁzgd ?;n??ect;on's R .mstrucsmﬂs and the F.B.C. Manufacturer’s installation ﬁ j iﬂ
gas, pools and r:ﬂi,fmmum structures, 6d iopresentalives - nstructions shatl be available on the job site at the time of {nspection. s "5'85
. : e . - . : : e - =
| : | ‘ | DRYyeR ey o[k
, : _ 3 EE‘ 5%
. 3 b Y
) ; 1 i ﬁ Eg g E
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AT I
b

.
1

Lennox 14HPX-018-230 Heat pump 16 seer
Lennox CBX27UH-018 Air handler

Lennox ECB29-4CB-P Heat stiip 4 kw r
Honeywell TH632U1000 Programmable thermostat " 9507 State Road 52 123 Miller Read . 9701 Bachman Road Established 1973
S52 Safety swilch for the zir handter | Hudson, FL 34689 Valrico, FL 33504 _ / w, ) ‘ T Criando, FL 32624 www.RJKielty.com
Broan 1688F Exhaust fan 60 cfm . | 727-863-5486 813-661-0707 L. U 7 G 407-855-2636 State License # CA-C1816725
Bath exhaust duct to the outside ' R‘ J. Ki ELTV : i
Dryer exhaust duct to the outside , . PLUMBING * HEATING * COOLING
Metal box behind the dryer ; Proposal No: 1116-12522 . :
Range exhaust duct to the outside 7" " Prepared For: Deeb Family Homes, Inc Location: Hunters Ridge, New Port Richey, F
Retom wit iter gil 9400 River Crossing Bivd., Inc Model:  Mallard Interior unit

A New Port Richey Fl 34655

Set of hop returns
Flex duct system with mastic on all joints and seams

MQCTéQO;:ﬁQ/ -
DIMENSION PLAN SCALE 3/16" = 10"




-«
g
NOTICE
Al work shall comply with
provailing codes for bullding,
plumbing, electrival, mechanical, \
gas, pools and aluminum structures, [
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; = DIE (3
A, SCharatt priiiiiThs < i
: a0 ohohe
requited tor cach E WS
) . 1 [ SHEf e
,ow Voltage Installation A
NOTE: LOWER OUTSLETS IN KiTH AND BATH IN ADA COMPLIANT UNITS P osThaeTo A) f o
. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 10 &8
ELECTRICAL LEGEND O oo 1. ELECTRICAL OUTLET HEIGHTS MEASURED FROM FINISHED ELOOR 4. ELECTRICAL PLAN IS INTENDED FOR @6 PURPOSES ONLY. ALL WORK SHALL a 22_
g, meercomor SR e TIO CENTERLINE OF THE BOX TO BE 18" A.F.F. { GENERAL ) BE DONE IN STRICT ACCORDANGCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, LATEST | Ed»
i ——— [ usesomuana EDITION BY A LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR WHO SHALL BE RESPONSIBILE - 20
o mixuam " FOR THE INSTALLATION & SIZING OF ALL ELECTRICAL, WIRING & ACCESSORIES. wd {7 8
:; P KITCHEN 42 o o m 69
coa e BATHROOM 42" £
& sorcerweLionT) D%Gmw " " " 5. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE &8 > gé°
i LAUNDRY 36" WASHER/ 24" DRYER/ WALL OUTLETS 45 2
g :;”ﬁ::ﬂ“::’;’::am l’ N EXTERIOR WATERPROOF @ 12" FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, NFPA 101-9.6.2.10 AND SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED é g % §E§
§ cmvonareramer & ocmem GARAGE GF! @ 45" -
bve wsmmorweserr o @45/ 6. PROVIDE AFCI { ARC FAULT INTERRUPTERS } THRU QUT @) y
3 o 5 RANGE 220V @ 4
§ s ) ecorsecr s PER NEC, SECTION 210-12 E >
Ty, CABLE OUTLET E FREWE SPEAGER
T CARE QUMET 2. ALL TRIM PLATES AND DEVICES TO GANGED WHERE POSSIBLE
?é recesseptsm g sssroness 7. ALL RECEPTICALS TO BE TAMPER PROOF PER SECT. 406.11 =
@ BT a ——— 3. ELECTRICAL SWITCHES TO BE AT 42" CENTERLINE A.F.F. 8
EATHFAN INTERCLAI SYSTEM
8 SATH FAN W LIGHT ER GARASE DGOR U SUTEON ) ’__J
S d




NOTE:

AND 24" O.C. BETWEEN EKD ANCHGRS,

INSTALL WEDGE ANCHORS WITHIN 12" OF TOP AND BTM. PLATE

LOAD BEARING OR
EXTERIOR WAL
/—2 X SY¥.P.DIA. STUDS AT 16" 0.C,
- ( L TXSTUD
8 CMUL
A /—~Z' XPTSTUD
3 1 #5 VERT.TN FILLED CFLL
3 ‘E{ﬁt /_
3% & WEDGE $%° X § WEDGE ANCHOR
3.%%’% -{}11: 24— AT 247 L. WINUT &
AND 2" SQ.WASHER — ¥ SQRASHER
. | ~—~2 X PT.PLATE
{1) SIMPSON ————., ENIHE
SP1 TYP, L1
4 s A‘ i 2
vl GRADE
(3 o
p bra N
S S N ol
TN A °f.: PR

WOOD STUD CONNECTION
TO MASONRY WALL

SIMPSON SPHA

SPH4OR (316 WIN
ITANATLS EACH BND
AT 16" QC.

(3)ROWS 164
RAILS AT 157 u,c./

IEANATLS AT ——— |
6" 0.C.(TYF)

SINGLE 2 X 4 TRIMMER .

STUD m’m-\___\

STIPSON 5PH4 .
EACHFLY (TYP.)

SIMPEON SPHY

\(2) CAI6 X 26 Wiy
1 NATLS BACHEND,

EACH FNT) OF HEADER

\mzx 12 HEADER WY

172° FLITCH PLATE
{2) 2 X 4 STUDS (TYP)

SIMPSON SPHA
EACHPLY {3YP)

PE.BOTTOM PLATE

TYPICAL LOAD BEARING
HEADER DETAIL

PRECAST *U" LINTEL W 1-45 CONL. IN
3000 PS] CONC. @ OPNGS. 607 & OVER.
BRECAST "U* [INTEL ATL OPENINGS

UNDER 65", (NO CONC. 0% STL REQD,)
U.K.0.

1 HOOK

HURRICANE ANCHORS

L e
T e T

ri
4 I VARIES

ACT $30 25" MIN.
LAP

—TVP, BOND BEAM
§'x3'x 16" KO,
LINTEL BLOCK
FILL W00 PS1.
CONC. Wil #5 DIA.
REBAR MIN. LAP 25"
(ACI$30)

REBAR BOTH SIDES FOR
1 ores [ [ 1 %I

ST 50 DEGREE.
ANGLE 300 P51

CONC. W/ #5 DA
REBAR MIN. LAP 25°

| I B

] INDICATES FILEED

CELLFROMFTR. TO
BEAM WITH 183

[ g 1 1 Jf |

BAR M. LAP 25
(ACI$38)

8" 18 x 16"
' /r_ CMU.

CIC T f [ 1 §l |

] TYP. DOWEL 25™W/

'S .:ﬁ’a .d.ﬂ'a .d.lﬂ'a .qlﬂ‘h T R S A .?r.é =V |
FYP. MOXO. FTG. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN

W2 #5 DIA. REBAR, [0" HOOK
CONT. MIN. LAP 25° (ACI 518)
MIN. 12° BELOW GRADE

ﬁiLOCK WALL/REINFORCEMENT ’

FORLOCATIONS

107 HOOK
EXT. ABOVE SLAB
(ACL$30)

ONLY WHEN SPAN 1S GREATER THAN 4-0°

2-2"X47{£2 5Y'P) TOPPLATES

JACK TABLE

PROVIDE JACKS @& EACH END AS FOLLOTY

BUT LESS THAN J0-4*

(£ WEHEN OPN'GS ARE GREATER THEN 4207
(3) WHEN OFN'GS ARE GREATER THEXN &-67
(4) WHEN OPN'GS ARE GREATER THEN §-0°

2,
J
2'X5" P.7. BASE PLATI

l TYPICAL 1 ST. INT. BEARING WALL U.N.O J

UPLIFT CAPACITY PER 24" = J3502
(WTTH RODF LOAD APPLIED)

CONNECTOR LEGEND

SIMPSON SP2 W/ 6-10d 5 172

[4) SIMPSON LSTAZ4 W8-10d

H10 FROM TRUSS TO TGP PLATE

SIMPSON SP1 W/ 6-10d x 122

33" X 5" ANCHOR BOLT /2" WASHER
AT210C

SIPSON LTT208 W/ 10-16d AND 33"
ROP HEAD MIN 6" EMBEDMENT
{QONLY APPLIES WHEN THERE IS
UPLIFT AND ROOF LOAD APPLIED)

OREREE

NO SCALE.

4 o X
=]
v &
VENT THRU ROOP @4
DISTANCE, FROM DRYFR T PRERE
2 ROWS SANAILS AT 0. ATNT NOT TQ EXCEED 23 H:L ﬁ o ; E 2
DOUBLE 104 NAILS EACH s } -4 :ﬂ 3
\ SIDE OF SPLICE. E [ byl
SEEFLR PLAN FOR 73] s ud
\ TOP $LATE., SPLICE CENTNG HEIGHTS - 2 E -
. CENTER BETWEEN STUDS & [ % 54
Y JROWS 10dNAILS AT 37 0.C. N 16" MIN. SPACING ., = é § & [
OVER 24" SPLICE BANSON BOX ] ; ES E_L_) [£
] Voes 2¥%e8
l— o< =3
LOWER SPLICE OVER STUD Wi D A J E g = ie.-;)
104 EACH SIDE OF SPLICE. -—DRYIR VENT fﬂ [ E« o L E
N e Zbag 2ogs
) \ DRYERBOX EZ ég 8%{.‘,_—5
MODEL 42§ Ca ©AEE
2584 ‘
- L i
o I
2 Y y,
p
2 r )
__J\/,—\/,_——\
| i
(7]
TOP PLATE SPLICE DETAIL g 58 Mg
TYPICAL LAUNDRY PLUM. WALL ! I = o=l 8
= rag 2
o Sax 1>
NOTE =i g ‘ﬁ
DRYER EXHAUST VENTS TO MEET ALL RFQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 211:10.73. SPECIFICALLY K o
10.2.3.1 - ALL DUCTS EXFFLLTNG LTNT SHALL BF. FROVIDED WITH A LTNT COLLECTOR ) I Q
10.933- ALL CLOTHES DRYERS TO BE VENTED 7O OLISIBE ATR F "
10.7.33. DUCTS FOR CLOTHES DRYERS SHALL NOT BE PUT TOGETHER WITH SHEET S
METAL SCREWS OR TITETR FASTENERS THAT EXTEND TNTO BUCT & ] ggd
10236 (1) DUCTS $11A11 BE CONSTRUCTED OF RIGID SITEET METAL OX OFIER KON * a8y
COMBUSTABLE MATERIALS AND SHALL FAVE A SMOUTH INTERIOR SURFACE 3] 52 %
{2) DUCTS SRALL HAVE A MIN, THICKNESS OT NO1.28 GALVANEZED STEEL GAGE. B %8 R
10739, WHERE DUCTS PASS THRU WALLS, FLOGRS, OR PARTITIONS. THE SPACE AKOLND < ISE &8
THE DLCT SHALL BE SEALED WITH NONCOMBUSTABLE MATERIAL, Eml Ha
y
2 82)
25
% =
\ v,
[ o4 A
o
= QIS
= g “-\ LS
& pENFg
@« |& S
— ORI
QYK
GARAGE DOORS ¢ FEET IN WIDTH ol E ok e P
SHALL HAVE J-85 VERT ON EA. SIDE HORIZONTAL TRACK el =55
DOORS GREATER THAN § FEET SRALL & COUNTERBALANCE [~ S e y
IAVE 2-£5 VERT. EA. SIDE CELLS _ . E"‘
ARE TO BE FILLED W/ }000 PSICONCRETE PRECAST LINTEL - \
1/2°x6" W/ 1 | 4" REND
— ANCHOR BOLT USE 2" DIA. Q
I 12" x 6" W/ k 114" BEND BY 15" WASHER @ 327 OC. >-<
a g da | ——- ANCIZOR BOLT USE 2" DIA. f
R BY 15 WASHER @ 37 OC. 1 Q q%
ML 2°x8" T WOOD JAMB :Z H 2 4
|
[ — Q — 25
GARAGE ANCHOR SHALIA 325" PT WD. JAMB Ty o 3 E
BE PER MANUF. AND ;EB’ R [V o E*]
MUST MEET THE H w9
WIKD LOAD DESIGN GARAGE DOOR (53]
CRITERIA O m il
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ip B = 288
b © 255
g7} BN o B D
. b B ' - © e
i1 A8 Q I 3BE
Z( )
y




CELL TO BE FIRLY GROUTED W

DRILL & EFOXY

AUNIML M FRRFDMENT 6°
f STUFSON SET HIGH STRENGTI EFOXY

5™ LAP SPLICT

| /
EXISTING MASONRY
BOND BEAM

1
DRILL & EFOXY
MINTMUM EMBEDMENT $°

SIVMPSON SET HIGH STRENGTH EFOXY

TYP. RETROFIT VERT. DOWEL CONDITION

NOTE:

MISSING DOWELS; WHERE FOOTING DOWELS ARE PLACED INCORRECTLY OR MISTAKENLY ELIMINATED,

REPLACE DOWEL AT PROPER LOCATION W/ GRADE 40 £S BAR. TNSTALL IN SLAB W/ §* MINTMUM

EMBEDMENT, USE EPOXY GROUT.

MISSING ANCHOR BOLTS AT BEARENG Wall:

EXTERIOR BEARTNG WALL:

TN ADDITION TQ THE GENERAL PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS:
1.} 53" IMAMETER x 6" EMBEDMENT SIMPSON TTTEN HD ANCHORS SPACED A MAXTMUM OF 247 O.C.

TNTERIOR BEARING WALL:

IN ADDITION TO THE GENERAL PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS:
1) 535° DIAMETER 16" EMBEDMENT SIMPSON TITEN HD ANCHORS SPACED A MAXIMUM OF 24° Q.C.IF
RESISTING UPLIFT LOADS OR 3 12" EMBEDMENT AT 45" 0.C. TF RESISTING GRAVITY LOADS

SP2.

AT EVERY
VERTICAL STUD AT
TOP OF STUDS.

2" X 4" MID T
BLOCKING

2" X 4" SYP STUDS
@ 18" 0.C,

5" TITEN HD
GM"0C. Wi
SQUARE WASHER

SPI FA STAD
A

HID
RURRICANE CLIP
AT EVERY TRUSS

{2) 27 X 4 CONT.
TOP FLATE

s

2- 5 RODS M

BEARING PARTITI

ON

kSt

P

g

2

g

1 1.'4-[_
114 J

f

(2) 24 "LAMINATIONS
W[} ROW OF STAGGERED
104 COMMON WIRENAILS
{D=0,148, ~3"} OR EQUAL

NOTES:

&

A

114

b N

f

(3) Px4*LAMINATIONS
Wi(l) ROW OF STAGGERED
30d COMMON WIRE NAILS
{D=0207, L=4 1/27) OR EQUAL

1) ADJACENT NAILS ARE DRIVEN FROM OPPOSITE

SIDES OF THE COLUMN

2) ALL NAILS PENETRATE AT LEAST 34 OF THE
TRICKKESS OF THE LAST LAMMNATION
3) FACH 304 COMMON NAIL MAY BE REPLACED WA2)
16d COMMON NAILS. (ONE INTO EACH OUTSIDE FACE
OF BU.C. SAME NUMBER OF ROES, SAME SPACING)
4) FOR 4-PLY, PROVIDE 174" DIA. X 5 172" LAG SCREWS OR EQUAL

(SPACE AS SHOWN FOR 3-PLY}

5)FOR 5-PLY, PROVIDE 14" DIA. X 7" L AG SCREWS OR EQUAL

(SPACE AS SHOWH FOR 3-PLY)

6) REFER TO KDS SECTION 153 FOR ADBITEONAL INFORMATION

Jz

&

112

Iy

112

{3} 2"x6 LAMINATIONS
W2} ROW GF STAGGFRED

304 COMMON WIRE NATLS
{D=0.207, L=4 1/27) R EQUAL

|
|
|

A
2X4PT —— |

LINTEL CRTIE
REAM W/1#5 REBAR

T ””IW

| ifn mE o DR

STRAP EACH TRUSS
{SEE ROOF PLAN FOR TYPE)

FRAMEOUT TO

BLOCK EDGE

| $TUD ANCHORING:
STUD TO TOP PLATE:

SIMPSON SPHA

2X 4 SPF @ 16°0.C. TO 48" HIGH

12" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
W/Sd NAILS @ 4° O.C.

SIMPSON SPH4

55" X 5" WEDGE

o ANCHORS @24 0.C.
() MSTMI6

EACH STUD

§" CMUWALL

KNEEWALL
®

N.T.S.

UL DESIGN U338

GYPSUM WALLBOARD , WOOD STUDS

HASE 1AYER 5% TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD OR GYPSUM VENEER BASE APPLIED PARALLEL OR AT
RIGHT ANGLES T EACH SIDE OF EITHER 2 X 3 OR 2 X 4 WOGD STUDS TURNED FLATWISE, 297 0.C.

WITH & CEMENT COATEDNAILS , 1 73" LONG. {5915 SHANK, 1/4" HEADS 7" G.C_FACE LAYER

58 TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD OR GYPSUM VENEER BASE APPLIED PARALLEL OR AT RIGHT ANGLES
TO EACH SIDE WITTE & CEMENT COATED NAILS , 2 35 LONG,0.1137 SHANK, 932" 1IEADS . §° O.C.

LOAD BEARING.

12y LAVERS UF

S TYPE "X
| TRUSS\ DRYWALL \ l
‘E./‘L‘"@—I_f‘—‘{ﬁ_—"é

|
! () LAVERS OF 1
$3 TYPE X"
DRYWALL

THICKNESS 418"
APPROX. WEIGHT 12 PSF
FIRE TEST UL%-12-%6

UL DESIGN U138

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING - | HOUR

TYP. NAILING SCHEDULE FOR BUILT-UP COLUMNS

Design No. U905

March L1, 2016
Bearing Wall Rating — 2 HR.
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING - 2 HOURS Nonbearing Wall Rating — 2 HR
This design was evaluated using a load design method other than the Limit States Deslgn Method (e.g., Working Stress Qeslgln

Mathod}, For jurisdictions employling the Limit States Deslgn Method, such as Canada, & load restriction factor shall be used —
See Gulde BXUV or BXUVF

* Indicates such products shalf bear the UL or ¢UL Certification Mark for jurisdictions employing the UL or ¢UL Certification (such
as Canada), respectively.

1. Concrete Blocks* — Various designs, Classification D-2 {2 hr).

See Concrete Blocks category for fist of eligible manufacturers.

2, Mortar - Blocks fald In fulf bed of mortar, nom. 38 la. thick, of not less than 2-1/4 and not more than 3-1/2 parts
of dean sharp sand to 1 part Portland cement (proportioned by volume} and not more than 50 percent hydrated lime
{by cement volume). Vertical joints staggered.

3. Portiand Cement Stucco or Gypsum Plaster — Add 342 tr to dassficetion IF used, Where combustible members
are framed In wall, plaster or stucos must be applied on the face opposite framing to achleve a max. Classification of
1~1/2 hc Attached to concrete blocks (Item 1),

4. Loose Masonry FHl — If all core spaces are filled with foose dry expanded slag, expanded day or shale (Rotary Kiin
Process), water repellant vermiculite masoncy fIll Ensufation, or silicone treated pedite loose fill instation add 2 hrio
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4-0" MINIMUM FIRE

4'-0" MINIMUM FIRE

RATED 1/2" SHEATHING

RATED /2" SHEATHING

FLORIDA PRODUGT
HUMBERS PER

SINPSON DEX 2.25-2411
M2HA3 86/11.88 16825.12

H2 10455.10

H5 10455.16

Hio 104586
LGTZ 114766

MGT 14707
LSTAIR 108524
LSTA4 108524

501 10455.41
sP2 1045642
HT$20 1045525
HT818 1045522
META1S 1147317
L30 10445.11
MSYAMZ4 11473.19
MSTAMSS 11472.19
MSTCMED 11472.19
csts 108524
SPH4 1045645
SPHS 10456.47
HTT4 114%2
HTTS 114862
ABUSH 10249.6

WOOD
TRUSSES—" |
)
COMMON 2 LAYERS OF B/8" TYPE -X
TRUSS DRYWALL - $HE DETAIL ,SHEET 9
UL# U338
2 LAYERS OF 5/8" TYPE -X il
DRYWALL - SEE DETAIL SHEET 9 i
UL#U338
META16 AT
24" 0.C.
L |
CONG. FILLED K.0. BLOCK TIE BEAM Wi 145 .~ [|L_I—
BAR CONT. MIN LAP 25" 3000 PS| CONC . 112* CENLING BD.

(T NATLS
XD

GABLEEND

muss\

GABLE END OVERHANG

EdNAILS AT170.C,
SHEATHING TO BLOCKING

X ABLOCKING

AT20 0C.
= ﬁ/z X 6 SUB-FASCTA

112" DRYWALL |
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user in a position

parallel to cabinet

max. for & side reach to
control or outlet

45" max.

Maximum Side Reach
(From a Paralle! Approach)
Over an Obstruction

cablnet wich
no kneespace

electrical outlet
mounted
max, 46" AFF

standard 24"
deep counter
and base
cabinets

Electrical Qutlets on Walls
Over Cabinets Must Be a Minimum
of 36" from a Corner

T

\verticai

clearance at
kneespace

clear knee space
should be as deep
as the reach
distance

] 20"-25" :I

vertical
clearance at
kneespace

user perpendlcular
to wall pulled into

2 30" min. wide

knee space

25" indicates ————» 45

maximum reach v

distance N ) ,43 .

Mavimarms Basard Raasch

dooers at public and doors
COMmOon use spaces

may be equipped with lateh-side
panic hardware Jamb

W 2 .

clear opening

Measuring Clear Width at Hinged Doors

installation of swing-clear
hinges s a modification
that increases a 32°
doorway opening to
approximately 34"

Use of Swing-Clear Hinges

accessible sliding
doors must, and
usable sliding doors
should, stop fully L

doors, nominal
for usable
doors

3 clear * ),

open with their
handles exposed 7l

Clear Width at Sliding/Pocket Door

32" ¢lear * |

Clear Width at Accordion-Fold Door

a 3'- 0" door is the
narrowest bi-fold door
that can be installed
and still provide the
accessible minimum

32" clear * 3,

32" clear opening

it

Clear Width at Bi-Fold Door

1

|

thickness of
z doors when

open
B
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«
e SOME Peop]e may T:i:lgrclgd area -
benefit from a vertical é
. even losger reinforc-
bar on the end wall ing preferred for
’ geeater ease wiien
bars can be any iength .. instolling grab bars
so long as dimensioned - additional 2" min,
end is fixed each slde and \ w,
bottom recom- ~—
% mended to
mount 24" fong
p standard grab bar 2
A i 1 Mini i . . %
Myt nimum Reinforclng Behind Toilets et
________ M i 2qn | Located Beside a Wall .
K= %%3 "E\ : min, Max, ; _ 24" { “
£ Xe i 1 ' min S——a @
: E|E B i i1 * m \Al‘_ *
2l wlo® b 4 AR l : ax =
Mo g : - - ’ i (}:\ i é
\j W,@:,/wﬁ @\”\\ﬂ Y \ I if this dimension
N -~ i [s Tess than 127, L
@ N ! p 1 then the 247 .
Side b B min. must be 42" prefecced [
:":_:' g correspondingly R
= longer ;?n
ol B85
al & . %
11O minimum S
= hé reinforced area il g &} a E
™M .
WW — B‘L T 2" to 47 additional a E
L LA L Z reinforcing ot sides S
“““““““““““““““““ B and bottem E‘é g
b L " i‘j < recammended
1 1 | g %f i < %
- A E Minimum Reinforcing to the Side of Toilets
Ll R =
2 - s \ ot
ANSI Grab Bar Conflguratlon\ = :
Back at Conventional Tubs NSk
2 [SReh
(for Reference Only) w |8 g4
| = |3 P
Zo |z |dss
2 [Sss
2 [l
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—
=+ | r - P
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Minimum Reinforcing : L2
for Grah Bars in Showers Back Wall Head 8
: Reinforced Areas Required by the Guidelines Q
at Conventional Bathtubs. <
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lavatory with lavatory with proper
60" diameter
knee space ¢clear floor space could . SR
below be located beside toilet turaing clfcle :
required one 30" X 48— — clear floor
clear floor space “‘spaces adjoining »*
foot at each fixture accessible route .|
and appliance (not into kitchen
K 5 30° X 48 required at sink if
< © clear floor . . . R . . .
F § &l = space base cabinets are B U C 7
" sg F o removable) R N
. P o = L R -
o § 2 B - \ C:merllne :
=% v of clear : .
I 40" min. ©° ~ — e fRoor space - V/
] : i aligned with
I direction o centerling AS B N
Specification “A” of approach Specification “B" in. of range r—~
Bat'f'lroom"s 60" min. B;tb;::;s 60" Diameter Turning Circle ¥ ‘
30" X 60 7 | when Sink (Only), Cooktop, or Range Cen
2 is at Bottom of U-Shaped Kitchen g
Specification *A” ﬁ
Bathrooims .
48" X 60" : U
tray base cabinet or S
- Imit t be wid : : "
Clear Floor Space at Bathtubs/Showers islTelfilrgZ:swr e i e
Shaded Areas Must Remain Unobstructed I"ﬁllerw placed closer to sink ' -
{Taken from Guidetine Figures 7{b) and 8) M7y 307 9
‘ r! \,
sink base ~
: DwW : p
], J ’ o
. . =P
N RUP Overlapping Clear Floor Spaces and Accessible &) ﬁ
’/ clear floor P .d M ’ S 5
s space Route Provide Maneuvering Space
i an ' , centered N E
[ range an sink ft
OO, " — & ot
LAN . = o
AT REF = A
l 30" min.],  36° min, ‘c.',:?:ml 64" min. oo %
d A 7 /
1 Guideline Requirements for Clear Sink and Dishwasher y
Floor Space at Showers at Bottom of U-Shaped Kitchen \
' Increases Room Width r~ p
0l
\g —
2 oS
36" X 48" ' — I PN e
shower , ) o ] P P
wall-hung vall-hung - ' = = Fir el
lavatory or lavatory ot - B i CORTRES
G TGk ik . OloIQe
hity wit " vanity with O TS soll Saleal ey
, 33" min, vantty with . 33 min. o AL L'Q;\j}j\‘ s Butt N\(, -l S
fixed or T fixed or WWORIE P ey GRIVP VY Op GRS
u L g" (5t P\L\ SN " {‘5’3&"&‘ RGP e %d\/\
18" 1. 15"} _removable _L | removable "\iNUN AL '{}Lui\‘_ﬂﬁ'&‘ v p— 4
- cabinet /‘ cablnet g‘é‘; ME G/ !\i"\(ﬁ—‘t\h 5"\‘1 AT MLE R
i GODE MY g IEE T B = S
30" X 48" clear Aoor SrE S ; T PG S wn sy ¢ .
space flush with the ] ‘Q d Q 8§
controt wall OJ —~ g;’:«j
. » ‘,; . ’4 & >_:-
= = e ~n3 g
£ E N fr; U2 g5
:\g ﬁ : g >_1 m E 4 Eé
32 X 60" i S S
shower 3 : [_‘ m O o= &
Y She
o Ao EESSEREEE | AmEER
}l } L L 1, 60" min. J_ E \ -
! 48" min. 4 1 r n
1Y 3 78]
L K i 2!
’ 'H u’ an [
30" X 48" clear floor . " 48 X 36 86" X 56 m
O space flush with the 370 48%" X 66 O
. control wall e ST
" ‘ Cleai Floor Space at Toilets Sﬁ)
aofhfrfh_o_vfrj’fff Eff_f‘.t,!:‘i, {One of the Three Must be Provided in “A” and “B” Bathrooms)
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